
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034083-2024 

Contract

Corran Ferry Vessel Refit Services

The Highland Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-034083

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-048b5a  

Published 22 October 2024, 10:26am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Highland Council

Glenurquhart Road

Inverness

IV3 5NX

Email

gordon.duncan@highland.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1463702670

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034083-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/034083-2024
mailto:gordon.duncan@highland.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.highland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0004
5

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Corran Ferry Vessel Refit Services

Reference number

HC/IEE/VRS/2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

http://www.highland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00045
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00045


Page 3 to 7

50241200 - Ferry repair services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Highland Council have appointed a Contractor to undertake vessel refit services for the
two Corran Ferry vessels: the MV Corran and the MV Maid of Glencoul, covering:

- Annual Overhaul Planned Maintenance,

- Annual Overhaul Planned Repairs,

- Annual Overhaul Emergent Reactive Repairs.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,536,268

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50241200 - Ferry repair services

50244000 - Reconditioning services of ships or boats

34512100 - Ferry boats

34500000 - Ships and boats

34512000 - Ships and similar vessels for the transport of persons or goods

50245000 - Upgrading services of ships

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Highland Council have appointed a Contractor to undertake vessel refit services for the
two Corran Ferry vessels: the MV Corran and the MV Maid of Glencoul, covering:

- Annual Overhaul Planned Maintenance,

- Annual Overhaul Planned Repairs,

- Annual Overhaul Emergent Reactive Repairs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 35

Price - Weighting: 65 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-026030

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

HC/IEE/VRS/2024

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/026030-2024


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ardmaleish Boatbuilding Co Ltd

Port Bannatyne, Port Bannatyne

Isle of Bute

PA20 0QY

Telephone

+44 1700502007

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,536,268

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This contract contains Community Benefits Including:

Environmental Wellbeing and measures



Page 7 to 7

Fair Work Practices Including” Real” Living Wage (including gender pay

gap reporting)

Prompt Payment in The Supply Chain

New Jobs Created/Vacancy Sharing

Apprenticeships Created

Developing the workforce

Educational Engagement Events

Employability engagement activities

Donations & Fundraising (e.g. sponsorship)

Donation of surplus supplies / materials

Professional time and support

Projects looking to initiate and implement circular economy or climate literacy initiatives in
Highland’s communities.

Volunteering

(SC Ref:780406)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Local Sheriff Court

Inverness

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-07T22:27:52+0100
	TCPDF




